
Nicolas Proctor 
416 Madison 
Howell, Michigan 48843 

Dear Mr. Proctor: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

R UTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

February 16,2016 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Douglas Heins 
against you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) ofthe Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct 
identification statement on certain campaign signs. A copy of the complaint is provided as an 
enclosure with this letter. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing 
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, 
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

In support of his complaint, Mr. Heins provided pictures of a sign which states, "VOTE Nick 
Proctor for Howell Mayor[.]" The paid-for-by statement on the sign appears to be incomplete. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the 
Department of State, Bureau ofElections, Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will 
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Heins, who will have an oppmiunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of[the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 47(6) of the Act. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H . AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING. MICHIGAN 4B91B 
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If you have any questions conceming this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Douglas Heins 

r Si/fere~, ; . A 
~-v- ~ 6J-v~t~~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Michigan Department of State 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 

Reset Form 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 
169.201 et seq.). 
Please print or type all information. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: 

Section 1. Complainant • 
Your Name I Daytime Telephone Number 

Douglas Heins 517-672-6564 
Mailing Address 

212 Prospect 
City I State I Zip 48843 Howell Ml 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 
Name 

Nicolas Proctor 
Mailing Address 

416 Madison 
City I State I Zip 48843 Howell Ml 

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Section(s) of the MCFA violated: 169.247 Section 47 Printed matter or radio or television paid advertisement having reference to election, candidate 

Explain how those sections were violated: 

Candidate Proctor posted yard signs that stated "Paid for by candidate" instead of indicating proper committee name and address. 

Candidate was verbally informed before the election at a city council meeting his signs were not in compliance with election rules 

and should be taken down. Candidate then knowingly allowed his illegal signs to remain posted for until after the election 
.. ~~ 

----------------------------------.,..----':':"=:-' - ,_·) 
-T ~~ :..::.. 

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information): -:;2 :=,; ~A.~~ 
Photographs of various yard signs though out city that show candidate Progtor r; :;:~):~ 

did not properly and legal comply with Michigan election laws 
~ ~ ;~?.~ 
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Section 3. Alleged Violations 

This is the second election cycle for candidate Proctor. As duly elected lawmaker and a person that votes 
for legislation that includes fines and penalties for noncompliance with city laws, he clearly knows from 

his previous election to city council the correct election rules and as now as an elected lawmaker should 

be held accountable for not following the election rules and law. 

This is not an innocent error. This coupled with the fact that candidate Proctor was told by this 

complainant many days before the election that his signs were in violation, but Proctor chose to allow 

them to remain up during the election knowingly demonstrates the candidate did not believe he had to 

comply with the sprit or intent of law. 



I Section 4. Certification (Required) 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and helief,formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention ofthis 
complaint is supported by evidence. 

Date 

I Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to he supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

------~----~~~-------------------Signature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address: 

Revised 06/03/20 II 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 









Douglas Heins 
212 Prospect 
Howell, Michigan 48843 

Dear Mr. Heins: 

STATE OF MICIDGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

March 2, 2016 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Nicolas Proctor, 
which concerns an alleged violation ofthe Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days ofthe 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor, 430 West 
Alleg'an Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Nicolas Proctor 

Sincerely, 

~·A~~cv~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H . AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W . ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 4B918 
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Ms. Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
Richard H. Austin Building- 1st Floor 
430 W. Allegan 
Lansing, Ml 48918 

HECEIVED/FILEO 
t11CH!GM~ DEPT OF STATE 

2016 f'tAR -I AH 9: 26 

February 23, 2016 ELECTIONS/GREAT SEll.L 

Reference: Your Jetter dated February 16, 2016 

Ms. Bourbonais: 

Thank you for your correspondence allowing me to respond to allegations that I 
failed to fully comply with elements of Michigan election Jaw. Running unopposed and 
in an attempt to keep my costs to a minimum, my initial focus was to have a single 
mailing of postcards to voters. However, a last minute addition of about forty (40) yard 
signs was included. ln"my haste, I neglected to include my home address under the 
"paid for by candidate" phrase. The postcards, however, were in full compliance and 
copies are included for your review. 

Unfortunately, I didn't notice the oversight when providing the yard sign to those 
residents and business asking to have one. In late September and while at the 
Livingston County Courthouse complying with election finance reporting, the elections 
official brought the oversight to my attention. She believed that since I was running 
unopposed, the violation would not impact voter intent or place an opponent at an 
electoral disadvantage. Nonetheless, it was a violation and I ceased placing any 
additional yard signs. 

From my recollection, there were ten (1 0) residents and five (5) businesses that had 
yard signs in place. To remedy my oversight and at the suggestion of the county 
elections official, I placed address labels below the "paid for by candidate" phrase. This 
worked well for those at indoor business locations. In candor, however, the address 
label faded on those signs outdoors - and after replacing the faded labels once, I gave 
up on the effort once the second one faded. 

The complainant's assertion that he personally told me of the violation well in 
advance of the election is inaccurate. After our city council meeting of October 26, 
2015, the complainant informed me in anger that my yard signs were in violation of 
election law- only one week from election day. He apparently decided to overlook my 



remediation efforts or bring it to my attention much earlier. His anger, no doubt, 
stemmed from a heated council meeting where he was confronted directly over his 
campaign literature - literature taped to residences and placed in mailboxes without 
appropriate attribution- alleging corruption. The assertions were confronted directly 
and evidence was requested supporting these claims. Evidence was to be recorded in 
the meeting minutes and turned over to the Livingston County District Attorney. No 
evidence was provided tacitly revealing the fallacious, slanderous and libelous intent of 
the complainant's literature. Unfortunately, this wasn't the first time where outlandish 
and false claims by the complainant had to be confronted during Council meetings. 
Frankly, our residents are weary of this type behavior. The minutes of this meeting can 
be found on the City of Howell's website. 

I view this complaint, albeit with some validity, nothing short of vindictive retribution 
for confronting outrageous behavior. And in a note of hypocrisy, the complainant's large 
campaign signs neglected any statement on who funded them and was absent any 
address (photographic evidence). Nonetheless, this does not obviate the fact that my 
yard signs didn't have an address, as my postcards did, and my remediation efforts met 
with mixed results. The absence of the address on the yard signs· was a simple 
oversight- not an attempt to circumvent election law or to impact the electorate. 

Thank you, again, for this opportunity to respond -along with some "color 
commentary." I can provide assurances that, should I decide to ask the voters of 
Howell for another two-year term, all campaign literature and signs will be in full 
compliance. 

Enclosure: Campaign Postcard 

s~~f-_ 
Nickolas W. Proctor 
416 Madison 
Howell, Ml 48843 
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• 
Nick Proctor 

- * -
G/1 -e,,llft()lt c:/e,tJe G'lppMacll 

f() dtaltage 'Ofo/1/e!!~ cf7ufttle 

It was a short two y~ws ago when l asked for your 

support in el~cting a n~w voic~ to Howell's City Council. 

With resignatiohs earlier this year of both our mayor and 

mayor pro-tem, l now ask for your support to continue 

efforts to stabilize our city's political structure and 
continue efforts to chart our strategic direction. To do so, 

l intend to use our newly adopted "master plan" as a 

template for both our budget and performance 
assessm~nt proc~ss. To augment my personal availability 

to all residents, l plan to implement a "town hall" process 

to discuss issues of concern. 
As such, I'm asking for your support for a full two year 

t~rm as your mayor. In addition, your input is needed on 

two important educational initiatives also on the ballot 

this year. Thanks- Nick 



Nickolas Proctor 
416 Madison 
Howell, Michigan 48843 

Dear Mr. Proctor: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

March 15, 2016 

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you by Douglas Heins, which 
relates to a purported violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the 
complainant, a copy of which is enclosed with this letter. 

Section 15(10) ofthe MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 45 
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a 
violation of the Act has occurred. Mr. Heins' complaint remains under investigation at this time. 
At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of the 
complaint. 

c: Douglas Heins 

Sincerely, 

~-At~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 4B91B 



~. Ms. Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 

Michigan Department of State 
Richard H. Austin Building- 1st floor 

430 W. Allegan 
Lansing Ml 48918 

Ms. Bourbonais, 

March 8, 2016 

I find Mr. Proctor response to my complaint disingenuous and stretches credibility. 

w 
Mr. Proctor did acknowledge his non-compliance with election law requirements. ~ - (...) 

J> N 
Mr. Proctor did acknowledged a failure of his 'alleged" corrective action to update his yard sighs. 
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Mr. Proctor did not identify any campaign expenditure for "correction" stickers for the yard signs. (Copy 
of final election expense filing attached) 

Mr. Proctor has not provided any physical evidence that the inaccurate yard signs were ever corrected 
other than his written statement. 

According to Proctor's response; when he updated his Statement of Organization on September 2Pt, 
2015, he was notified by the County Clerk of the failure to properly identify his signs and postcards with 
the correct "paid for" statements to comply with election law requirements. 

It stretches believability, which after his notification in September, Mr. Proctor states his yard signs were 
stickered twice but the stickers weathered off. One would think that if the original attempt to correct 
the problem failed, a more durable method would be applied on his second attempt. One may venture 
that rather than actually remedy the problems with new or updated signs, Mr. Proctor rolled the dice 
and likely believed a complaint would not be filed as he was running unopposed. As he stated in his 
letter, if it's not a contested race, it doesn't really matter that much, so will a precedent established 
that one can look that other way in uncontested elections with incomplete compliance with election 
laws and regulations? 

I have enclosed three photos (with photo log dates) taken a various locations in Howell on October 24th, 
25th, and 29th, about one week before the election. Not a single sign shows any ANY evidence of stickers 
placed on the "Paid For" section. lfthe signs had the faded stickers from the initial attempt to correct it 
was not evident. There is no adhesive residue present as can be seen in the photos. 

Not the first time, not a second time. Nor, during my door to door campaign, did I ever observe even a 
single one of any of Proctors' yard signs with the corrections. 

What are the odds that every one of Mr. Proctor outdoor signs had ALL the corrective stickers' weather 
off without any evidence they had been updated? 

There is no photographic or financial evidence at all the Mr. Proctor made the alleged attempt to correct 
the violation even though Mr. Proctor had WEEKS to remedy the violation. 

Rather than remedy the failure of his "stickers" to correct the problem with the mismarked signs by 
removing them or replace them with new signs, he mostly likely knowingly and willing kept them posted 

through the election in public view. 

I find his response to the complaint disingenuous, his failure to comply and remedy the violation after 
weeks of notice is not an innocent error, but a mockery to the election law process. 

Sincerely, 

Douglas Heins 

Deu:!no~~ 



First Name 

•4c. County 

"4e. District/Circuit# or Jurisdiction: 

6b. Committee Fax "' 

6d. Committee Website Address: 

Emall Address: 

9. Deslcnated Keeper Name and Complete Address: 

Pl!oneli: Email Address: 

'10. 
O YES,I(We WANT TO APPLY FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER. The committee does no~ expect to receive or expend In excess of $1,000 In an election. 

1/We understand that If the committee does not spend or received In excess of $1,000 In an election, the committee does not owe Pre, Post and 
Annual Campaign Statements. 1/We further understand that the Reporting Waiver will be automatical'k: lost If the committee exceeds the $1,000 
threshold and all required campaign statements must be filed. A Reoortlng Waiver does not exempt a committee from filing late Contribution 
&Jl2m. 

~ NO,I e·DO ~.N'4TTO APPI:Y'Foi'"rliE REPORTING WAIV~. The committee expects to receive or expenil In excess of $1,000 In an election. 
1/We understand that the committee owes Pre, Post and Annual Campaign Statements even If the committee does not spend or receive In excess of 
$1,000 In an election. 1/We further understand that the Reporting Waiver cannot be requested retroactively to avoid flllnc requirements and to 

Secondary Depository (name and address): 

lZ. This Item applies only to Committees: Check If this committee Intends to seek qualifying 
ekpenolj:ures. 

not apply to 



.. 

II ll . \( I K 
OCT 1 9 2015 l0 '1IU C\_,..._ 

FOR OFf'ICIAL liSI. ONLY 

4a Office Soughllncludlng Dlslrlclll or Community Servod (11 oppllcnblc) 

Mayor- City of Howell 

Counly of Residence LIVINGSTON 

6, Treasurer's Namo & Residential Address 

Nick Proctor 
416 Madison Street 
Howell, Ml 48843 

Area Code & Phone 545-1031 

8. Designated RellOI'd keeper's Name and Mailing Address (If the committee has a 
Designated Record keeper) 

Nick Proctor 
416 Madison Street 
Hor-'ell, Ml 4~'843 

Requ(~ ONLY If candldatf 
Is not on the baUot {or the 
current year: 

" 

quarterly 

IUAnn~aJ ~taJement ( ) 
• Coverag" Year 

0 Anj(jl1dll'!!!flt .to ¢ampJ1Jg~ ~ment 
(~te.l!;rn9a, Qbl iC or 9e. to 
lnaK:a'te W!liCI:I Stateme!it " ~· 
amen~.} 

Effectjv~ data Of dlssl)luUon 
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7. Tntasurer's Business Address 

may 

... 
Proctor, Nickolas W . 

I 
'· 

FOR OF,~~~§e~CLEAK 
'"lOWELL M l 48843 

.ca Office Soughllndudlng Dlslrict #or Community Served (If apPlicable) 

Mayor· City of Howell 

4b County or Residence LIVINGSTON 

6. Treasurer's Name & 

Nick Proctor 
416 Madison Street 
Howell, Ml 48843 

Address 

Ansa Code & Phone 545-1031 

8. Designated Record keeper's Nama and Malting Address (If the committee has a 
Designated Record keeper) 

Nick Proctor 
416 Madison Street 
Howell, Ml 48843 

Area Code and Phone (517) 545-1031 

Requlled ONLY If candidate 
Is not on the ballotfor the 
currilnt year: 

checking this iflem UWe certify any ~ndlng debt 
lhe candidate or hi$ or ner spouse is 

forgiven, and no longer collectible from 
committee h~ no oustancllng assets, 

no !ales fees or has any oustand!ng debt. 

Effective date of dissolution 

The disposition C!f residUal funds must be reported on 
§Chedule 18 andlhe Sum11)81y Page. 
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(k)S ______ ~~------

(4.) $ -----+----
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(6.) s ----1-----
(7.) $ ----1------

(8a.)' -..:..:..=. _ ___j. ____ ....:_ 

(Bb.) $ -~--+-...----

(k}$--~--~~-------

{9.) $ ~....----1--~i-:.....--

CumulatJve thiS electJOn cycle 

(18) s --------

(19.) $------
(20)$ lobO.\~ 

(21 .)$ ______ __ 

~)$ ______ __ 



o·ctOber 24, 201~ 5 
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October 25, 2015 

October 29, 2015 
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Nickolas Proctor 
416 Madison 
Howell, Michigan 48843 

Dear Mr. Proctor: 

STATE oF MicHIGAN 

RUTH JoHNsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

March 22,2016 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed 
against you by Douglas Heins, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) ofthe Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a 
complete and coiTect identification statement on your campaign signs. This letter concerns the 
disposition of Mr. Heins' complaint. 

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes 
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1 ,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, 
or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

The Act also requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods [,]" if it finds that "there may be reason to believe that a 
violation ... has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(1 0). The objective of an informal resolution is "to 
correct the violation or prevent a fmiher violation [.]" Id. 

Mr. Heins filed his complaint on February 8, 2016. You filed a written response on March I, 
2016, and Mr. Heins filed a rebuttal statement on March 14, 2016. 

Mr. Heins alleged that you failed to include a complete and correct paid-for-by statement on your 
campaign signs. In support of his complaint, Mr. Heins provided pictures of signs which stated, 
"Nick Proctor for Howell Mayor" and "Paid for by the Candidate [.]" 

In your response you indicated that you ordered your signs as a last minute addition to your 
campaign, and you admitted that in haste you "neglected to include [your] home address under 
the 'paid for by candidate' plu-ase [. ]" You also asserted that you did attempt to correct the signs 
by affixing address labels to them, but the labels faded on the outdoor signs. 

While the Depatiment finds that the evidence provided supports a reason to believe that your 
campaign material failed to contain a complete and correct paid-for-by statement, section 15(10) 
of the MCF A requires the Depatiment to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods such as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion [.]" To 
resolve this matter informally, the Depatiment is issuing this warning letter. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 
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Nickolas Proctor 
March 22, 2016 
Page 2 

The Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to print a 
complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of the 
phrase "paid for by" followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all 
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include 
this identification statement. 

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to 
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to 
establish a lmowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and 
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10). 

The Depatiment now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at 
this time. 

c: Douglas Heins 

Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 


